13 LC 101 0447

House Resolution 920

By: Representative Smith of the 70th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Jane Keith on being honored with a lifetime membership to
- 2 the Garden Club of Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, during the March meeting of the Driftwood Garden Club, Jane Keith was
- 4 honored with a lifetime membership to the Garden Club of Georgia for her outstanding
- 5 contributions and public service; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she joined the Driftwood Garden Club in 1963 and has remained an active and
- 7 dedicated member to the organization ever since; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Jane also has a successful catering business, which led to one of her proudest
- 9 accomplishments, the cookbook Jane's Cookin', a compilation of some of Jane's best recipes,
- 10 as well as those of her family and friends; and
- 11 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation of
- 12 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 13 WHEREAS, her dedication to the garden club and hard work are admired by many, and it
- 14 is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable individual be appropriately recognized.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 16 the members of this body recognize and commend Jane Keith on being honored with a
- 17 lifetime membership to the Garden Club of Georgia.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Jane Keith.